A BYLAW OF THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF BLUCHER, NO. 343 TO APPOINT BYLAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

Pursuant to Section 174.1 of the Rural Municipality Act, 1989, The Council of the Rural Municipality of Blucher, No. 343, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

INTERPRETATION

- 1. For the purpose of this Bylaw, the expression:
 - a) "Council" shall mean the Council of the Rural Municipality of Blucher, No. 343.
 - b) "Municipality" shall mean the Rural Municipality of Blucher, No. 343.

SCOPE OF BYLAW

- 2. The Council hereby appoints the persons listed on Appendix "A" as Bylaw Enforcement Officers for the Municipality.
- 3. The Appointment shall commence on the day this bylaw is adopted and shall continue until terminated under Section 4.
- 4. The Appointment may be terminated by the Council or by the Bylaw Enforcement Officer on one month's notice.
- 5. The duties of the Bylaw Enforcement Officer shall be the enforcement of all bylaws of the municipality, and:
 - to assist the administrator of the municipality by:
 - serving notices and letters when requested by the administrator,
 - reporting to municipal office any new development in the municipality,
 - reporting to municipal office any municipal road or sign damage,
 - reporting to municipal office any noxious weeds observed.

ed.

	Reeve
SEAL	
	Administrator
Certified a true copy of the bylaw adopted by resolution of the Council on the 18 th day of October, 1995.	
Administrator	

APPENDIX "A"

To Bylaw No. 7-95

Edward Orville Hill